
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 21 October 2020 
 
Location Remote meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 17 March and 22 July 
2020 
 

3 - 12 

4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2020 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2020  
 

 

 Report of the Finance Team Manager  
 

13 - 24 

5.  UPDATE TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - TYPES OF 
APPLICATIONS THAT CAN BE 'CALLED IN' TO PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

25 - 40 

6.  ASSESSMENT OF GOING CONCERN STATUS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

41 - 68 

7.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 
 
 

69 - 88 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager  
 

89 - 100 

9.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

101 - 110 

10.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

111 - 112 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, C C Benfield, D Bigby, J Clarke, M D Hay, K Merrie MBE, V Richichi and 
S Sheahan  

 
Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Miss A Wright, Mrs L Marron, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Delaney and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M B Wyatt. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The External Auditor presented the report detailing the progress to date, and highlighted 
the changes in accounts and audit timetable due to the pension element.  He also referred 
Members to the financial reporting issues in relation to Covid-19. 
 
In response to questions, the Head of Finance explained that a report in relation to the 
impact of Covid-19 on the financial forecast was due to be considered by Cabinet the 
following day, with a more up to date forecast going to the Cabinet meeting in September 
as part of quarterly reporting.  Her opinion as Section 151 Officer was that the Council is 
well equipped to deal with the financial challenges. 
 
The External Auditor gave an explanation on his role and the audit fee for the benefit of 
new members of the committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the External Auditor for his attendance. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report, highlighting the work undertaken in Quarter 1.  
Members noted that work had not yet begun on the 2020/21 plan due to Covid-19 and the 
Council’s business focus on critical services, therefore there was no movement shown in 
Appendix A. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In relation to the Affordable Housing – S106/Commuted Sums recommendation at 
Appendix B, Councillor D Bigby asked if once completed, it would be published and 
available both to councillors and the public.  The Audit Manager was unable to confirm but 
believed that once formal agreement had been reached, it would be publically available.   
 
Councillor K Merrie raised concerns regarding the high priority rated Health and Safety 
Welfare recommendation, detailed at Appendix C, for which the completion date had been 
extended for a second time.  He asked why it was yet to be completed and if the Council 
had the support required.  The Audit Manager explained that it was still included on the 
tracker as it was only partly implemented.  A new health and safety system has been 
introduced but unfortunately, due to Covid-19, it had not been fully rolled out and was not 
being used to its full potential.  Therefore, it had been kept on the tracker to allow a follow 
up at a future date.  Councillor K Merrie raised further strong concerns regarding the 
incompletion of this recommendation. 
 
The Head of Finance reminded members that any Head of Service could be invited to 
committee at any time regarding a particular recommendation if desired.  After a prompt 
from the Chairman, Members agreed for the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development to be invited to the next meeting to discuss the Health and 
Safety recommendation further. 
 
Councillor J Clarke asked if any S106 monies were due to expire shortly and if impacted 
by Covid-19, would the money be lost.  The Head of Finance agreed to take the question 
back to officers and provide an answer outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the annual report, summarising the work of internal audit 
carried out during 2019/20, issues relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement, Internal Audit’s Quality Assurance Improvement Programme and statement of 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  She also highlighted her 
required annual opinion, as Audit Manager, on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisations framework of governance, risk management and control.  
 
The Audit Manager also informed Members of the next external audit inspection 
scheduled to take place in November 2020. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Audit Manager explained that the 
last external inspection was carried out through CIPFA and this one would be conducted 
by Elizabeth Humphries, a very experienced assessor who carried out the previous 
inspection in 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2019/20 

4



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report, detailing the Council’s treasury 
position, as well as the borrowing, debt rescheduling and investment activity. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Finance Team Manager explained 
that the same protection applied to local authority investments as to the investments. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan regarding the decision to invest 
more in Local Authorities rather than banks to lower the inherent investment risk, the 
Finance Team Manager explained that the decision was made at the advice of the 
Council’s external advisor as a safer investment.  The Head of Finance confirmed this and 
added that this was due to “bail-in” risk.  Following a further comment from Councillor S 
Sheahan, the Head of Finance confirmed that assurances were sought on all advice given 
to ensure it was sound.  
 
In reference to Appendix A, credit review and banks sovereign ratings, Councillor C 
Benfield questioned if the rating was to deteriorate, would it affect the Council’s borrowing.  
The Finance Team Manager responded that as the current borrowing was at a fixed rate, 
a change would not have an impact but it could on any future investments. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor C Benfield regarding ethical measures 
used when investing, it was confirmed that there were currently no ethical measures in the 
framework but it was something that was being looked at due to its rise in interest. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

8. PROGRESS OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW 2018/19 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report.  She reminded Members that the report was 
deferred from the previous meeting as the agenda was shortened due to the emerging 
pandemic social distancing measures and therefore was a little out of date.  At the time of 
writing the report, four improvements had been completed and five were underway.  
Members were informed that the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 had now been 
completed and published, and three of the improvements underway had been carried 
forward to 2020/21. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

9. REVIEW OF CORPORATE POLICIES 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report, referring members to the corporate polices 
listed with the dates they were last reviewed at paragraph 1.2 of the report and the 
summary of changes to each policy at section 2.0 of the report. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Finance confirmed that the 
policies predominantly related to staff but the Data Protection Policy and ICT/Cyber 
Security Policy also related to Members.  The Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
reminded Members that they had signed to adhere to these policies after they were 

5



18 
 

Chairman’s initials 

elected and information was provided in their induction packs.  She added that once the 
policy changes had been agreed by Cabinet, Members would be sent the relevant 
updated policy documents with the changes highlighted for information.  It was confirmed 
that Members would not be required to sign up to the policies again as they had already 
made the commitment. 
 
Councillor J Clarke drew attention to the Council owned drone referred to at paragraph 2.5 
of the report and asked how it was used.  The Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
explained that the drone was predominantly used by the Planning Enforcement Team to 
view sites that were inaccessible.  
 
In relation to the Anti-Money Laundering Policy, Councillor C Benfield asked if contractors 
are made to sign anything when selected.  The Head of Finance explained that 
contractors are not asked to specifically sign anything but adherence to the Council’s 
policies were covered as part of the procurement process. 
 
All comments be presented to Cabinet when it considered the report at its meeting on 22 
September 2020. 
 

10. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report and reminded 
Members that this was also deferred from the last meeting for the same reason as 
explained earlier. 
  
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor C Benfield and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report. 

 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

12. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report and highlighted the 
changes to the format following comments from Members.  She also referred to the RIPA 
information, which had been put back into the report following a recommendation from the 
ICO during an inspection earlier in the year. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Hay regarding the information available on 
Freedom of Information exemptions used by the Council, the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services agreed to include more detail in future reports in relation to the 
categories of exemptions used and the numbers in each category.  
 
 
 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 

6



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

13. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report and referred Members 
to the list of policies and procedures as detailed at section 7.0 of the report. 
 
Members were informed that following the ballot for the Parish Representatives on the 
Committee, the count was held prior to the meeting in the presence of the Chairman and 
the Monitoring Officer.  The successful candidates would be informed by letter later in the 
week and formally appointed at the next Council meeting.  
  
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) Authority to make any minor amendments to the report following comments from the 

Committee be delegated to the Head of Legal and Commercial Services. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

c) Council endorse the Member Conduct Annual Report 2019/20. 
 

14. REVIEW OF THE MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report, summarising the LGA 
consultation and its aims.  District and Parish Councillors had already been invited to 
comment and it had been brought to the meeting to give committee members the 
opportunity to provide feedback also.  It was suggested that a small task and finish group 
be established to consider the council’s response to the consultation, with membership to 
be sought outside of the meet
[...]
. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor D Bigby regarding paragraph 3.1 of the Remote 
Meeting Procedure Rules, it was agreed to look at the wording to make it clear that it was 
Members in attendance that would be regarded as present for the purposes of 
determining a quorum, not those authorised. 
   
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor C Benfield and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT COUNCIL: 
 

a) Adopt the amendments to the Constitution as set out in the report. 
 

b) Authorises the Head of Legal and Commercial Services to make the agreed 
amendments and any consequential amendments to the Constitution and re-issue 
the document. 

 

16. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee considered its current work plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The committee work plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.10 pm 
 

 

8



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 17 MARCH 2020  
 
Present:   
 
Councillors D Bigby, S Gillard, M D Hay and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T Gillard and R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Delaney and Mrs R Wallace 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge 
 

31. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor S Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor S Sheahan take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V Richichi, D Harrison, C Benfield, 
J Clarke, L Gillard and M Wyatt. 
 

33. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were none. 
 

34. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Finance confirmed the 
position on small capital items, wider asset disposal policy as outlined in Appendix C of 
the report. She also confirmed a report addressing the issue would be going to Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee at a later date. 
 
It was also confirmed that a response to a question on Health and Safety arrangements 
as set out in Appendix D would be communicated to all Members by the Head of  Human 
Resources and Organisational Development after the meeting.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

9



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The report be noted. 
 

36. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report. She also stated that a 
Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan had been presented to a meeting of the Committee on 2 
March to which attendance had been high and no objections to the plan has been raised.  
 
Councillors D Bigby and S Sheahan expressed several concerns on whether the recent 
meeting to review the Draft Annual Plan had been a valuable exercise and questioned 
whether the objective of reviewing the plan could have been achieved without a meeting 
of the Committee.  
 
In response to these queries, the Head of Legal and Commercial Services stated that the 
involvement of Members in reviewing the Annual Plan was important and observed that 
Members had requested greater involvement in previous years. There was also a 
commitment to review the methods of communication and involvement for future 
meetings. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor S Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

A) The committee notes the report and comments as appropriate 
The Committee approves the 2020/21 Internal Audit Annual Plan 
 

37. ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND CLAIMS 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor M Hay  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee notes the Section 151 Officer’s update on Grants and Claims for the 
2018/2019 year 
 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report with the aid of the External Auditor from 
Mazaars who attended the meeting virtually.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the External Auditor provided 
further information around the plans to address the risks with regard to property, plant and 
equipment valuation as set out on page 11 of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor M Hay and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee note the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 
 

39. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY 2019/20 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. 
 

10



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was observed that since this report had been first suggested two years ago it had 
become an important item on the Committee’s agenda and very helpful in forming annual 
accounts.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

A) The Draft Accounting policies for the 2019/20 Financial statements as detailed in 
Appendix A be approved 

B) The Materiality Limits as set out in Appendix B be approved 
 

40. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. She highlighted that the risk was local 
government reorganisation was a growing risk with the upcoming Devolution White Paper 
from government and the potential for an East Midlands Combined Authority. 
 
The Head of Finance added that since the report had been written the risk of unplanned 
vacancies had risen due to the national outbreak of Covid-19. The Committee was also 
informed that all Members would be receiving communication from the Chief Executive in 
the coming days setting out the Council’s responses and actions going forward with 
regard to Covid-19. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Finance clarified the 
criteria used to determine the Movement of Risk as set out in the report and the reasoning 
behind several of the assessments. She acknowledged that there was room for 
improvement to make the determination clearer. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sheahan, the Head of Finance confirmed that 
the risks associated with a ‘no deal’ Brexit had remained static whilst government 
negotiations on a future relationship were ongoing.  
 
Councillors Sheahan and Bigby raised several concerns on the potential impacts of the 
Covid-19 outbreak and what measures the Council was undertaking to address the issue.  
 
In response, the Head of Finance and the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
confirmed that the Council was implementing existing emergency plans. It was also 
reiterated that all members would be receiving further communication from the Chief 
Executive in the coming days.  
 
Councillor Sheahan acknowledged this response. On behalf of the Committee, he also 
stated that he was highly appreciative of the efforts being taken by Officers behind the 
scenes to ensure Council services remained operational.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor S Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Quarter 3 Corporate Risk Update be noted 
 
 

41. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
A discussion was held at the beginning of the meeting with regard to the current outbreak 
of Covid-19 nationally and the need to restrict the business of the Committee  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

11



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The item be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.06 pm 
 

 

12



 

 
 
 

 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 
21 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 
Title of 
[...]
gement and 
the retention of Treasury Management advisors 
(Arlingclose) to proffer expert advice. 

Officer Contact Anna Wright 
Finance Team Manager and Deputy S151 Officer 
anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
01530 454492 

 

23

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s27320/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20Statement%20202021%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202021-202223%20Council%20Rep.pdf
mailto:anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 21st October 2020 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

TYPES OF APPLICATIONS THAT CAN BE DETERMINED BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst 
Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

Background Papers Functions of Planning 
Committee -  Appendix A 
 
Planning Cross Party 
Working Group briefing 
paper – Appendix B  

Public Report: Yes 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report To seek comments and recommendations to Council on the 
proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution as set out in 
this report  

Recommendations 1. THAT THE AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL’S 
CONSTITUTION SET OUT IN THIS REPORT AND 
APPENDIX A ARE ADOPTED BY COUNCIL. 
 

2. THAT COUNCIL AUTHORISES THE HEAD OF 
LEGAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES TO MAKE 
THE AGREED AMENDMENTS AND ANY 
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO THE 
CONSTITUTION AND RE-ISSUE THE DOCUMENT. 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 requires each Local Authority to prepare, keep up to date 

and publicise the document known as the Constitution. 
 
1.2 The Constitution should be logical, integrated and accessible to Members, officers, local 

people and anyone else interested in the way a local authority makes its decisions. There is 
also a statutory requirement on the Council’s Monitoring Officer to keep the Constitution up 
to date, and accordingly the update of the Constitution is an on-going process. The 
Monitoring Officer has delegated powers to make any necessary changes to the 
Constitution to reflect changes of fact and law, and decisions of the Council and of the 
Cabinet. 

 
1.3 Full Council regularly considers items relating to updates to the Constitution and met on 8 

September 2020 to approve a number of changes pursuant to recommendation from this 
committee on 22 July. It was not possible at that time to consider the changes proposed in 
this report because the views of the Council’s Planning Cross Party Working Group, which 
met on 11 August following the Business and Planning Act 2020 coming into force on 22 
July 2020, were first required as set out at Appendix B. 

 
1.4 The changes set out in this report are required in order to improve processes within the 

Authority to reflect best practice and to ensure planning applications are determined within 
the timescales prescribed by legislation and only those applications which require a 
decision by the Planning Committee are called in. 

 
2. CONSTITUTION 
 

25

Agenda Item 5.



 

2.1 The Council’s Constitution at Part 3, Section 5, Paragraph 4) sets out the functions of the 
Planning Committee.  
 

2.2 Under this part of the Council’s Constitution the ability to determine “all non-executive 
decisions under the Planning Acts including all planning applications and applications for 
advertisement consent, listed building consent and conservation area consent” is delegated 
to the Strategic Director of Place. Exceptions to this general delegation exist, including 
those planning applications that have been called in for determination by the Planning 
Committee. 
 

2.3 The Constitution allows for any planning application to be called in by the ward member to 
which the application relates or an adjoining ward member if that adjoining ward is 
materially impacted by the application if: 

 
i.     they have “notified the Strategic Director of Place (in writing or by email within 4 weeks 

of being notified of the application) that the application should b
[...]
 Report To share with the Committee the basis for the representation 
made by the management of the Council to the external 
auditors that the Council is a going concern. 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTE THE CONCLUSION THAT 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL IS 
A GOING CONCERM AMD THE BASIS FOR THAT 
ASSUMPTION 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The ‘going concern’ concept assumes that an organisation’s functions and services will 

continue to operate for the foreseeable future. The assumption underpins the accounts 
drawn up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting Practice and is made because 
local authorities carry out functions essential to the local community and are 
themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-raising powers arising 
only at the discretion of central government).  

 
1.2 If an authority were in financial difficulty, alternative arrangements might be made by 

central government either for the continuation of the services it provides or for 
assistance with the recovery of a deficit over more than one financial year. 

 
1.3 An inability to apply the going concern concept would potentially have a fundamental 

impact on the financial statements. Where this is the case, particular care would be 
needed in the valuation of assets, as inventories and property, plant and equipment 
may not be realisable at their book values and provisions may be needed for closure 
costs or redundancies.  

 
1.4 Given the significant reduction in funding for local government in recent years and the 

potential threat that COVID-19 poses to the ongoing viability of Councils, External 
Auditors are placing a greater emphasis on local authorities undertaking an 
assessment of the ‘going concern’ basis on which they prepare their financial 
statements. This report sets out the position at for North West Leicestershire District 
Council.  

 
1.5 The Council is required to compile its Statement of Accounts in accordance with the 


[...]

 

Anna Wright, Finance Team Manager  20 January 2021 

Standards and Ethics - Quarter 3 Report Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services 
 

20 January 2021 

111

A
genda Item

 10.



Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

April 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Lisa Marron, Audit Manager 21 April 2021 

Treasury Management Stewardship Report 
2020/21 
 

Anna Wright, Finance Team Manager  21 April 2021 

Accounting Policies and Materiality 2020/21 
 

Anna Wright, Finance Team Manager 21 April 2021 

Annual Report on Grants and Claims 
 

Tracy Bingham, Head of Finance 21 April 2021 

Corporate Risk Update 
 

Andy Barton, Strategic Director  21 April 2021 

Standards and Ethics - Quarter 4 Report Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services 

21 April 2021 

Draft Member Conduct Annual Report Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services 

21 April 2021 

 

112


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2020.
	Minutes


	4. Treasury Management Activity Report April 2020 to September 2020
	5. Update to the Council's Constitution - Types of Applications that can be 'Called In' to Planning Committee
	Enc. 1 for Update to the Council's Constitution - Types of Applications that can be 'Called In' to Planning Committee
	Enc. 2 for Update to the Council's Constitution - Types of Applications that can be 'Called In' to Planning Committee
	Enc. 3 for Update to the Council's Constitution - Types of Applications that can be 'Called In' to Planning Committee

	6. Assessment of Going Concern Status
	Appendix A - Review of Mtedium Term Financial Plan

	7. Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - Covid Risk Register

	8. Internal Audit Progress Report
	9. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 2 Report
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics - Quarter 2 Report

	10. Committee work plan



Minutes of the meeting

1
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Remote
meeting via Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2020
Present: Councillor S Gillard (Chairman)
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, J Clarke, M D Hay, V Richichi, S Sheahan and M B Wyatt
In Attendance: Councillors
Officers: Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Miss A Wright, Mrs L Marron, E Tomlinson, Mr T Delaney,
Mr M Murphy and Mrs R Wallace
External Audit:

17.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Benfield and K Merrie.

18.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

19.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 17 March 2020 and 22
July 2020.
The Chairman explained that as the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March had
previously not been moved and seconded by members present at that meeting; they had
been brought back to this committee for reconsideration.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meetings held on17 March 2020 and 22 July 2020 were approved as a
correct record.

20.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2020 TO SEPTEMBER 2020
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members.
In response to a question relating to the possible effect of the negative base rate on the
authority’s borrowing, a discussion ensued. The Finance Team Manager confirmed that
the negative base rate is under consideration in relation to the authority’s treasury
management practices.
In response to a question regarding the UK economy, the Head of Finance confirmed that
the unemployment figure included within paragraph 2.0 was the national figure and it was
agreed for the local figure to be circulated to Members outside of the meeting.
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor S Gillard and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be approved.
Chairman’s initials

2

21.

UPDATE TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - TYPES OF APPLICATIONS THAT
CAN BE 'CALLED IN' TO PLANNING COMMITTEE
The Chairman announced that this item would be deferred to allow the Planning Cross
Party Working Group the opportunity to discuss the matter in more detail. The item would
be brought back to this committee for consideration at a future meeting.

22.

ASSESSMENT OF GOING CONCERN STATUS
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.
In relation to the medium term financial planning, concerns were raised on the
achievability of the self-sufficiency savings due to the current economic climate. The
Head of Finance confirmed that the self-sufficiency fund was constantly reviewed and the
current opinion was that the savings were still achievable, although the way they were to
be achieved may change.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and
RESOLVED THAT:
The conclusion that North West Leicestershire District Council is a going concern and the
basis for that assumption be noted.

23.

CORPORATE RISK UPDATE
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members.
The Strategic Director clarified a number of points within the risk register following
comments from Members and agreed to update the description of the two items in the
COVID Risk Register following comments from members.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

24.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members and invited the Head of Human
Resources and Organisational Development to provide an update on the progress made
towards the ongoing audit recommendation in relation to the Health and Safety function.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

25.

STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT
Chairman’s initials

3
The Interim Legal Services Team Manager presented the report to Members.
A Member referred to the modern day slavery ethical indicator within the report and
reminded Members of a council motion that was agreed to publicise, on an annual basis,
any actions undertaken in relation to concerns of modern day slavery. The Interim Legal
Services Team Manager agreed to consult with the Strategic Director and circulate to
Members the proposed publication date.
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke. Seconded by Councillor V Richichi
RESOVLED THAT:
The report be noted.

26.

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
The committee considered its current work plan.
By affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The committee work plan be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.32 pm

Chairman’s initials

